Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: <u>pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



Shri Suresh Sharma, M 9855890233 R/o New Sharma Furniture House, Pratap Bazar, Chheharta, Distt. Amritsar. 143105

Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellant Authority, O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No. (AC) 4623/2021, AC 4624/2021, AC 4625/2021, AC 4626/2021, AC 4627/2021, AC 4628/2021, AC 4629/2021, AC 4630/2021, AC 4631/2021, AC 4632/2021, AC 4633/2021, AC 4634/2021, AC 4635/2021, AC 4642/2021, AC 4643/2021, AC 4644/2021, AC 4645/2021, AC 4646/2021, AC 4647/2021, AC 4648/2021, AC 4649/2021, AC 4650/2021, AC 4651/021, AC 4652/2021, AC 4653/2021, AC 4654/2021, AC 4655/2021, AC 4656/2021, AC 4657/2021. (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present:- Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma, appellant. Sh. Sandeep Singh, SE (Civil)M 8054010150, Municipal Corporation, District Amritsar.

#### ORDER

The appellant has sought the information in the titled case(s) which relates to the tender in which the appellant, respondent-Public Information Officer and the nature of the sought information are the same, therefore, the cases

2. The respondent-Public Information Officer submits that the complete information as available on record has already been supplied to the appellant except the copy of measurement book in seven cases i.e. AC 4634/2021, AC 4635/2021, AC 4642/2021, AC 4654/2021, AC 4655/2021, AC 4656/2021 and AC 4657/2021.

3. He further assures that the copy of the same will also be supplied to the appellant before the next date of hearing. Accordingly the request of the respondent-Public Information Officer is accepted and the cases are adjourned.

4. To come up on 30.3.2022 at 12.30 PM to be heard through Video Conference Facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, District Amritsar.

Dated: 16.3.2022

sd (Suresh Arora) Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: <u>pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



Shri Suresh Sharma, M 9855890233 R/o New Sharma Furniture House, Pratap Bazar, Chheharta, Distt. Amritsar. 143105

Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellant Authority, O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

Sh. Varinder Mohan, ATP o/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

Respondents

#### Appeal Case No. 4455 of 2021

Vs

(Video conference/ Cisco Webex/Telephone Proceedings)

Present:- Sh. Suresh Sharma, appellant.

Sh. Varinder Mohan, ATP, M-9878073336 on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 28.2.2022.

2. Sh. Varinder Mohan, ATP-cum-APIO submits that the record concerning the sought information has not been handed over by the previous Building Inspector Sh. Vishal rampal. He further submits that a letter was also written to the Municipal Corporation, District Ludhiana with a copy to Sh. Vishal Rampal but till date he has not received the record. He has also sent the written submissions in this regard, which are taken on record.

3. After hearing the submissions made by the respondent, the case is adjourned with the directions to the respondent-Public Information Officer to look into the matter personally and take appropriate action as per the Rules before the next date of hearing. He is also directed to place on record the action taken in this regard before the next date of hearing. Also a copy of this order is being sent to the Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, District Amritsar to look into the matter as the matter relates to recovery of official record in this case to enable the APIO to supply the information in this case.

3. To come up on 30.3.2022 at 12.30 PM to be heard through Video Conference Facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, District Amritsar.

Dated: 16.3.2022

Sd (Suresh Arora) Chief Information Commissioner,Punjab

Sh. Sandeep Rishi, IAS Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: <u>pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189 Punjab of the Mormation Contraction

Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma r/o New Sharma Furniture House, Paratap Bazar, Chhehartta, District Amritsar.

....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer o/o Amritsar Improvement Trust, District Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority o/o Amritsar Improvement trust District Amritsar.

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 5566 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present:- Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma, appelaInt. Sh. Jasbir Singh, JE on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 2.7.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called FAA) on 23.8.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 10.12.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 16.3.2021.

2. The representative of the respondents handed over the sought information to the appellant during the course of hearing. After going through the same, the appellant requests for the adjournment of the case.

3. Accordingly the case is adjourned for 30<sup>th</sup> March, 2022 at 12.30 PM to be heard through Video Conference Facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, District Amritsar.

Dated: 16.3.2022

sd (Suresh Arora) Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab. PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: <u>pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189

2864100 ab.com

Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma

r/o New Sharma Furniture House, Paratap Bazar, Chhehartta, District Amritsar.

....Appellant

ਨਜ ਸੂਚਨਾ

PSi

a BRITH

Vs

Public Information Officer o/o Amritsar Improvement Trust, District Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority o/o Amritsar Improvement trust District Amritsar.

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 5565 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present:- Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma, appelaInt. Sh. Bikram9878850444 on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

Dated: 16.3.2022

The RTI application is dated 2.7.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called FAA) on 23.8.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 10.12.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 16.3.2021.

2. The representative of the respondents handed over the sought information to the appellant during the course of hearing. After going through the same, the appellant requests for the adjournment of the case.

3. Accordingly the case is adjourned for 30<sup>th</sup> March, 2022 at 12.30 PM to be heard through Video Conference Facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, District Amritsar. sd

> (Suresh Arora) Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: <u>pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189

> Sh. PC Sharma, Advocate, # 378, MM Malviya Road, District Amritsar 143001

HAT HER AN USSIL

Vs

....Complainant

Public Information Officer o/o Amritsar Improvement Trust, District Amritsar.

....Respondents

Complaint Case No. 1299 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present:- None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Montu 9888640105 and Sh. Rajeev Raj SDO-cum-ATP on behalf of the respondents.

#### ORDER

The RTI application is dated 22.6.2021 vide which the complainant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. Complaint was filed in the Commission on 26.11.2021 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today i.e. 16.3.2022.

2. The representative of the respondents submits that the information i.e. copy of map as has been sought by the appellant (Point No. 2 of the RTI application) has already been supplied to him. With regard to the information pertaining to the Point No. 1 of the RTI application, the respondent requests for the adjournment of the case to file the specific reply in this regard. Since, the partial information has already been supplied by the respondent authority, therefore, the case is adjourned.

3. To come up on 16.5.2022 at 12.30 PM at Chandigarh.

sd

Dated: 16.3.2022

(Suresh Arora) Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: <u>pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



Sh. PC Sharma, Advocate, # 378, MM Malviya Road, District Amritsar 143001

District Amritsar.

....Appellant

Public Information Officer o/o Amritsar Improvement Trust,

First Appellate Authority o/o Amritsar Improvement trust District Amritsar.

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 5333 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Vs

Present:- None on behalf of the appellant.

Ms Rajinder Kaur, 9517700738 on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 22.6.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called FAA) on 9.8.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 25.11.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 16.3.2022.

2. The representative of the respondent submits a copy of the complete information in this case through whatsapp which is taken on record. Since, the appellant is not present, therefore a copy of the same is being sent to him along with this order to go through the same and point out deficiency, if any, within 15 days to the respondent-Public Information Officer. Also the respondent-Public Information Officer is directed to remove the deficiency, if any, pointed out by the appellant before the next date of hearing.

To come up on 16.5.2022 at 12.30 PM at Chandigarh.
Dated: 16.3.2022 (Suresh Arora)
Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: <u>pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



S/o Sh. Gurcharan Singh, Village Manemajra, Tehsil Chamkaur Sahib, Distt. Ropar.

Appellant.

V/s.

# Public Information Officer,

**O/o** Director, Rural Dev. & Panchayat Department, Punjab, Sector 62, Mohali.

# First Appellate Authority:

O/o Director, Rural Dev. & Panchayat Department, Punjab, Sector 62, Mohali.

Regd

Ms Parneet Kaur M 9041605555, Public Information Officer cum Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Derabassi, Mohali

....Respondent(s)

## Appeal Case No. 4762 of 2021

(Video Conference/Cisco Webex/Telephone Proceedings)

Present:- None on behalf of the appellant.

Ms Parneet Kaur M 9041605555 respondent Public Information Officer.

## ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 31.1.2022.

2. The appellant is absent but he has sent the written submissions, which are taken on record and the relevant portion of the same is reproduced below:-

3. The respondent-Public Information Officer –cum-Block Development and Panchayats Officer requests for the adjournment of the case to file the submissions in this case.

3. Accordingly, the request of the respondent-Public Information Officer is accepted and the case is adjourned.

4. To come up on 10.5.2022 at 12.30 PM at Chandgiarh.

SD

Dated: 16.3.2022

(Suresh Arora) Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab.



#### PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: <u>pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189

> Smt. Kiran Sharma w/o Late Sh. Jagdish Sharma, Street No. 42, Preet Nagar, Shimlapuri, Ludhiana 7973081420

> > ....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer o/o Punjab State Information Commission, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority-cum-ACFA, Punjab State Information Commission, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

....Respondents

## Appeal Case No. 5276 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present:- None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Sudhir Kumar, S.O. on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 2.3.2022.

2. The appellant is absent without intimation. However, the respondent-Public Information Officer submits that the specific reply has already been sent to the appellant vide letter No. 1618 dated 24.9.2021. He further submits that the appellant may inspect the relevant record pertaining to the sought information and in case any document will be identified by him, the same will be supplied to the appellant before the next date of hearing.

3. Accordingly, the appellant is advised to inspect the relevant files pertaining to his RTI application on any working day before the next date of hearing.

4. Keeping in view the submissions made by the respondent-Public Information Officer, the case is adjourned and last opportunity is granted to the appellant to inspect the record pertaining to the RTI application before the next date of hearing failing which ex-parte decision will be taken on the next date of hearing.

5. To come up on 30.3.2022 at 12.30 PM at Chandigarh.

SD (Suresh Arora) Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Dated: 16.3.2022



Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: <u>pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189

> Sh. Sushil Kumar, # 1410, Phase 1, Urban Estate Dugri Road, Ludhiana 141013 9814500575

....Appellant

Vs Public Information Officer o/o Punjab State Information Commission, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority-cum-ACFA, Punjab State Information Commission, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 5278 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present:- None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Sudhir Kumar, S.O. on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 2.3.2022.

2. The appellant is absent without intimation. However, the respondent-Public Information Officer submits that the specific reply has already been sent to the appellant vide letter No. 1429 dated 2.9.2021. He further submits that the appellant may inspect the relevant record pertaining to the sought information and in case any document will be identified by him, the same will be supplied to the appellant before the next date of hearing.

3. Accordingly, the appellant is advised to inspect the relevant files pertaining to his RTI application on any working day before the next date of hearing.

4. Keeping in view the submissions made by the respondent-Public Information Officer, the case is adjourned and last opportunity is granted to the appellant to inspect the record pertaining to the RTI application before the next date of hearing failing which ex-parte decision will be taken on the next date of hearing.

5. To come up on 30.3.2022 at 12.30 PM at Chandigarh.

Dated: 16.3.2022

SD (Suresh Arora) Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab.

